Following the change introduced in the separate financial statements of Bank Pekao S.A. for the year ended on 31 December
2023, the Bank presented the expenses related to cash turnover (mainly the expenses related to cash processing outsourcing)
in the item ‘Fee and commission expense’. Before the change, such expenses were presented in the item ‘General
administrative expenses and depreciation’.

The introduced change results from adaptation to the observed market practice in this area and, in the Bank's opinion, better
reflects the nature of these transactions by recognizing both the income and the expense related to cash turnover in net fee
and commission income.

The changes 3 and 4 do not affect the level of the presented financial result.

The changes in accounting principles indicated above resulted in the restatement of comparative data.

 16

Interim Condensed Separate Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2024
(in PLN million)

Bank Pekao S.A.

The impact of the changes on the comparative data of selected items of the separate income statement is presented in the
tables below.

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT

DATA FOR
II QUARTER 2023

BEFORE
RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1) CHANGE (3) CHANGE (4)

DATA FOR
II QUARTER 2023

AFTER
RESTATEMENT

Interest income 4 353 (7) - - 4 346

Interest income calculated using the effective
interest method

4 342 (7) - - 4 335

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 3 824 - (3 824) - -

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income

518 - (518) - -

Other interest income related to financial
assets measured at fair value through profit or
loss

11 - (11) - -

Income similar to interest - - 11 - 11

Interest expense (1 445) - - - (1 445)

Net interest income 2 908 (7) - - 2 901

Fee and commission income 790 - - - 790

Fee and commission expense (183) - - (26) (209)

Net fee and commission income 607 - - (26) 581

Dividend income 237 - - - 237

Result on financial assets and liabilities
measured at fair value through profit or loss
and foreign exchange result

142 6 - - 148

Result on fair value hedge accounting 1 - - - 1

Profit/loss on derecognition of financial assets
and liabilities not measured at fair value
through profit or loss

13 - - - 13

Net allowances for expected credit losses (255) 35 - - (220)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign
currency mortgage loans

(59) 59 - - -

Costs of legal risk of foreign currency
mortgage loans

- (13) - - (13)

Other operating income 25 - - - 25

Other operating expenses (63) 49 - - (14)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign
currency mortgage loans

(50) 50 - - -

General administrative expenses and
depreciation

(1 315) - - 26 (1 289)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 2 300 70 - - 2 370

Income tax expense (439) (2) - - (441)

NET PROFIT 1 861 68 - - 1 929

Earnings per share (in PLN per share) 7.10 0.25 - - 7.35

 17

Interim Condensed Separate Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2024
(in PLN million)

Bank Pekao S.A.

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT

DATA FOR
I HALF 2023

BEFORE
RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1) CHANGE (3) CHANGE (4)

DATA FOR
I HALF 2023

AFTER
RESTATEMENT

Interest income 8 379 (14) - - 8 365

Interest income calculated using the effective
interest method

8 356 (14) - - 8 342

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 7 338 - (7 338) - -

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income

1 018 - (1 018) - -

Other interest income related to financial
assets measured at fair value through profit or
loss

23 - (23) - -

Income similar to interest - - 23 - 23

Interest expense (2 778) - - - (2 778)

Net interest income 5 601 (14) - - 5 587

Fee and commission income 1 558 - - - 1 558

Fee and commission expense (364) - - (49) (413)

Net fee and commission income 1 194 - - (49) 1 145

Dividend income 237 - - - 237

Result on financial assets and liabilities
measured at fair value through profit or loss
and foreign exchange result

301 6 - - 307

Result on fair value hedge accounting - - - - -

Profit/loss on derecognition of financial assets
and liabilities not measured at fair value
through profit or loss

10 - - - 10

Net allowances for expected credit losses (363) 38 - - (325)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign
currency mortgage loans

(35) 35 - - -

Costs of legal risk of foreign currency
mortgage loans

- (24) - - (24)

Other operating income 60 - - - 60

Other operating expenses (161) 119 - - (42)

Including: Legal risk regarding foreign
currency mortgage loans

(119) 119 - - -

General administrative expenses and
depreciation

(2 761) - - 49 (2 712)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 4 118 125 - - 4 243

Income tax expense (883) (1) - - (884)

NET PROFIT 3 235 124 - - 3 359

Earnings per share (in PLN per share) 12.33 0.47 - - 12.80

 18

Interim Condensed Separate Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2024
(in PLN million)

Bank Pekao S.A.

The impact of the changes on the comparative data of selected items of the separate statement of comprehensive income is
presented in the tables below.

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
DATA FOR

II QUARTER 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

II QUARTER 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net Profit 1 861 68 1 929

Total comprehensive income 2 393 68 2 461

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
DATA FOR

I HALF 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

I HALF 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net Profit 3 235 124 3 359

Total comprehensive income 4 700 124 4 824

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the separate statement of financial position is presented in the tables below.

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DATA AS AT 31.12.2023

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
CHANGE (1)

DATA AS AT 31.12.2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Loans and advances to customers 141 707 84 141 791

Income tax assets 786 (9) 777

2.Deferred tax assets 786 (9) 777

TOTAL ASSETS 294 477 75 294 552

Provisions 1 871 (17) 1 854

TOTAL LIABILITIES 264 582 (17) 264 565

Retained earnings and net profit for the period 8 403 92 8 495

TOTAL EQUITY 29 895 92 29 987

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 294 477 75 294 552

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 DATA AS AT 01.01.2023

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
CHANGE (1)

DATA AS AT 01.01.2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Loans and advances to customers  142 426 31 142 457

Income tax assets 1 547 (6) 1 541

2.Deferred tax assets 1 280 (6) 1 274

TOTAL ASSETS 271 705 25 271 730

Provisions 1 394 14 1 408

TOTAL LIABILITIES 249 516 14 249 530

Retained earnings and net profit for the period 3 583 11 3 594

TOTAL EQUITY 22 189 11 22 200

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 271 705 25 271 730

 19

Interim Condensed Separate Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2024
(in PLN million)

Bank Pekao S.A.

The impact of changes on comparative data regarding the structure and quality of the CHF mortgage loan portfolio as at 31
December 2023 is presented in the tables below.

31. 12 2023 ( BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

STAGE 1
(12M ECL)

STAGE 2
(LIFETIME ECL -

NOT CREDIT-
IMPAIRED)

STAGE 3
(LIFETIME ECL -

CREDIT-IMPAIRED)

PURCHASED
OR

ORIGINATED
CREDIT-

IMPAIRED
(POCI)

TOTAL

INDIVIDUAL

[…]

Allowances for expected credit losses,
of which: - (49) - (1 515) (7) (1 571)

denominated in CHF - (49) - (1 515) (7) (1 571)

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

Carrying amount, of which:  - 71 - 299 2 372

denominated in CHF - 71 - 299 2 372

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

31. 12 2023 (AFTER RESTATEMENT)

STAGE 1
(12M ECL)

STAGE 2
(LIFETIME ECL -

NOT CREDIT-
IMPAIRED)

STAGE 3
(LIFETIME ECL -

CREDIT-IMPAIRED)

PURCHASED
OR

ORIGINATED
CREDIT-

IMPAIRED
(POCI)

TOTAL

INDIVIDUAL
ASSESSMENT

GROUP
ASSESSMENT

Gross carrying amount, of which: - 409 - 42 1 452

denominated in CHF - 409 - 42 1 452

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

Allowances for expected credit losses,
of which: - (16) - (28) 1 (43)

denominated in CHF - (16) - (28) 1 (43)

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

Carrying amount, of which:  - 393 - 14 2 409

denominated in CHF - 393 - 14 2 409

indexed to CHF - - - - - -

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the separate cash flow statement is presented in the table below.

SEPARATE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR

I HALF 2023
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

CHANGE (1)
DATA FOR

I HALF 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 4 119 124 4 243

Adjustments:

Net interest income (5 601) 14 (5 587)

Change in:

Loans and advances to customers (3 057) (105) (3 162)

Other assets 1 036 18 1 054

Provisions 168 (51) 117

 20

Interim Condensed Separate Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2024
(in PLN million)

Bank Pekao S.A.

4. Accounting estimates
The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Management Board of the Bank
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Bank and rely on historic data and other factors including
expectation of the future events which seems justified in given circumstances.

[…]

Transfers of instruments between fair value hierarchy levels are based on changes in availability of active market quotations
at the end of the reporting periods.

In the period from 1 January to 30 June 2024 the following transfers of financial instruments between the levels of the fair value
hierarchy were made:

• from Level 3 to Level 2: corporate and municipal bonds which were valued based on information on the prices of
comparable financial instruments, corporate, treasury bonds and foreign exchange derivative instruments with immaterial
impact of the estimated credit parameters on the valuation,

• from Level 2 to Level 3: corporate and municipal bonds, for which impact of estimated credit parameters was material.

Sensitivity analysis

The impact of estimated parameters on measurement of financial instruments for which the Bank applies fair value valuation
according to Level 3 as at 30 June 2024 and as at 31 December 2023 is as follows:

FINANCIAL ASSET

FAIR
VALUE
AS AT

30.06.2024

VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
 FACTOR

SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.06.2024

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal
debt securities

7 138
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread +50 p.b. / -50 p.b. 81 (91)

Loans and advances
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

301
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread +50 p.b. / -50 p.b. 18 (16)

Loans and advances
measured at fair value
through other
comprehensive income

290
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread +50 p.b. / -50 p.b. 1 (1)

EQUITY FINANCIAL ASSET
FAIR VALUE

AS AT
30.06.2024

PARAMETER SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.06.2024

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss

216 Conversion discount +10% / -10% 6 (23)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

259 Discount rate +1% / -1% 34 (27)

FINANCIAL ASSET

FAIR
VALUE
AS AT

31.12.2023

VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE FACTOR SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2023

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal
debt securities

9 489
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread +50 p.b. / -50 p.b. 93 (100)

Treasury securities 10
Discounted cash

flow
Spread to the reference bond +40 p.b. / -40 p.b. - -

Currency market
derivatives

3
Discounted cash

flow
Probability of default +20% / -20% - (2)

Loans and advances
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

249
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread +50 p.b. / -50 p.b. 10 (9)

Loans and advances
measured at fair value
through other
comprehensive income

133
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread +50 p.b. / -50 p.b. 1 (1)

EQUITY FINANCIAL ASSET
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2023
PARAMETER SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2023

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss

210 Conversion discount +10% / -10% 6 (22)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

321 Discount rate +1% / -1% 52 (39)

 77

Interim Condensed Separate Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. for the first half of 2024
(in PLN million)

Bank Pekao S.A.

Financial instruments that are not measured at fair value in the separate statement of financial position
of the Bank
The process of valuation of financial instruments that are not presented at fair value in the financial statements has not changed
significantly in relation to the one described in the Separate Financial Statements of the Bank Pekao S.A. for the year ended
on 31 December 2023.

The fair value of mortgage loans in PLN as at 30 June 2024 estimated by the Bank takes into account that there will be